Rule 1.24/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies
of Voluntary Arrangement
Taking Effect

Pursuant to Section 4 of, or paragraph
30 of Schedule A1 to,
the Insolvency Act 1986

Form11

S.4/
Para 30
Sch A1

For Official Use

Company Number

To the Registrar of Companies | 04936470 |
Name of Company
Insert full name of Reed Presentation Limited
Company
insert full name and We, Ashleigh Willam Fletcher & Gareth Dawvid Rusling 5 (c) .
Address The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF
DX 10616 Sheffield
insert date the chairman of meetings held in pursuance of section 4 of the Insclvency Act 1986 on

14 September 2011 enclose a copy of my report of the said meetings

Signed

Date )4 l 2 "M \ Y
Presenter's name, R454911 For Official Use
address and reference Ligudation Section Post Room
(if any)

Ashleigh William Fletcher

The P&A Partnership

93 Queen Street

Sheffield

51 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

46002011
ps3 COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




. 94 Queen Street Shefficld S1 1wk

The P&A Partnership MD\ 10616 SHEFFIELD
info@thepandapartinership com
Tel 0114 275 5033

Fax 0114 276 8556

Busimess Recovery & Insolvency
rd

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS QOur Ref R454911/CVAO0504/AWF
Your Ref
Date 14 September 2011

Contact  Ashleigh William Fletcher

Dear Sirs

REED PRESENTATION LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

I enclose herewith for your information copy of the Chairman’s Report of the meeting of creditors held in this
matter on 14 September 2011 You will see from the report that, subject to certain modifications the Voluntary
Arrangement was approved

Creditors who have not yet returned the Proof of Debt form should do so as soon as possible in order for their
claims to be admutted

urs fathfully

www.thepandapartnership.

Ashl) ih William Fletcher

Jomnt guperv:sor
(Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association)

o

Enc

A full Iist of partners ts avatlable for 1nspection at 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, 51 1 WF




IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
RE: REED PRESENTATION LIMITED
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 7956 OF 2011

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT of the Meeting of Creditors held lEursuam to Section 3 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 at 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, S1 1WF on 14™ September 2011 at 11 00 am

Present Wilfrid Reed — Director
Anthony Reed — Director
Ashleigh Fletcher — The P & A Partnership and Joint Nominee

1 INTRODUCTION
11 Mr Ashleigh Fletcher of The P & A Partnership acted as Chairman of the Meeting
12  Creditors present or represented at the Meeting by proxy were as per the schedule below

13 Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Chairman of the Meeting allowed the above
mentioned Creditors to vote 1n the amount shown

2 ADJOURNED MEETING

21 There have been no adjournments in this matter

3 COMPANY’S PROPOSAL

31 The Company’s Proposal was placed before the Meeting together with the Statement of
Affairs and Estimated Outcome Statement

4 MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROPOSAL

41 The modifications proposed by HM Revenue & Customs, detailed mn the attached

schedule were placed before the meeting, and subsequently incorporated mto the CVA
proposal




5 RESOLUTIONS
51 The following resolutions were placed before the meeting -

a That the Proposal for the Voluntary Arrangement of the Company’s affairs 1s
approved,
b. That the modifications as set out above are approved,
/£ ¢ That Mr Ashleigh William Fletcher & Mr Gareth David Rushing, Insolvency
' Practitioners of The P&A Partnership, Sheffield be appointed as Joint Supervisors
of the Voluntary Arrangement

6 VOTING
61 Creditors present or represented by proxy at the meeting voted on the above resolutions
as follows

Name of Creditor In Favour Agamnst  Abstained Invalid
Alan Ball@ 22406 75
Anthony Gnffiths@ 18,758 53
Bryson Print 8,304 00

Dickinson Dees LLP 9,203 85

HM Revenue & Customs* 430,409 90

Jackie Page@ 18,594 97
Juhe Jackson@ 10,198 92
Kevin Harland@ 20,486 86
Leanne OHagan@ 16,093 70
Margaret Earle@ 7,898 05
Marie McCluskey@ 16,336 38
Mi:chael Wilson@ 15,403 66
Natasha Elliott@ 20,025 13
Paul Atkinson@ 18,421 90
Pauline Smith@ 15,405 27
Simon Walker@ 10,308.31
Southern ID Solutions Limited 5,640 84

Steve Beck@ 18,890 77
Steve Coyne@ 32,733 30
Ti Automotive Systems Limited 275,500 00

Walter Cockburn@ 8,758 40

Wilfrid Reed 190,022 26




Total

919,080.85 280,514.57

In excess of 75% required 76.62%  23.38%

* Voted with modifications

@ Pursuant to rule 1.17A (4) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Chairman has marked these claims
as objected to and allowed vote to be cast in respect of 1t, subject to such votes being
subsequently declared invahd if the objection to the claim 1s sustained

62

63

64

63

71

72

The Meeting was advised that one Creditor voting to accept the Voluntary Arrangement
were connected parties Their claim 1s 1n the sum of £190,022 26

The Chairman advised the Meeting that Rule 1 19 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 states
that any Resolution 1s invahd if those voting against 1t include more than half in value of
Creditors, not counting in the voting, inter ala, the votes of connected parties

Taking out the votes of connected parties the total voting on the Resolutions before the
Meeting 15 as follows -

For Against
Creditors Votes 729,058 59 280,514 57
7221% 27 79%

The meeting was advised that the Voluntary Arrangement of the Company was approved
with the addition of the modifications as set

COMPANY’S MEETING
Mr Ashleigh Fletcher of The P & A Partnership acted as Chairman of the meeting
Members present or represented by proxy were as follows -

Name of Member

Wilfrid Reed
Anthony Reed




8 APPROVAL OF THE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

81 Members of the Company resolved to approve the Voluntary Arrangement of the
Company’s affairs with the addition of the modifications as agreed by Creditors

ted this14™ day of September 2011

J

Ashleigh Fletcher
irman of the Meeting




Fax from

! 81983 781 482 f1-89-11 14:11 Pg.

Modifications propesed by Voluntary Arrangement Service (VAS) on behalf of
H M Ravenue & Gustoms in respect of: -

Read Presentation Limited

if any of the modifications ere not accepted then the VAS vots(s) must be taken as a
rejection

1, [interpretation} Wnere a modification to the propesal 18 approved by creditors
and accepted by the company, the antirs proposal shall be aonstrued In the light
of the modification and read to give effect to that modification such that any
contrary or potentially contrary provisions in the proposal shall elther be Ignored,
or Interprsted, In order that the Intention of the modification ls glven priority and
effect,

2 [HMRG claim] The HMRC (former IR} olaim in the CVA will include PAYE/NIC
dus to the date, of the meetlng to approve the arrangement, [or the
commenpgement of the prler administration] and CTSA / assessed tax for the
aceounting period(s) ended on or before the date of approval of the arrangement
[or date of commencement of the prior administration.]

3 [HMRC claim] The HMRC (former HMC&E) clam In the CVA wlil Inciude
pssessed tax, levy or duty to the date of approval or [to the date of
commenssment of the prior administration ]

4, [Post approval returns and llabilltles] All stetutory returns and paymants due
Oto HMRC post approval shall be provided on or before the due date.

5. [Qutstanding returns] All statutory accounts and returns overdue af the date of
the creditors' meating shall be provided to HMRC within 3 months of the approval
date together with any other information reguired.

6. [Dividend prohlbltion] No non prefersntial distribution will be made until" (}) a
CTSA return has been filed for the accounting period ended on or immediately
prior to the date, of approval, or of commenoement of the prior administration (1)
a VAT and/or other levy or duty return due to HMRC has been filed up to the date
of tha approval or [the date of commencement of the prior administration] or (IIf)
an HMRC Dstermination or sssessment has been made and the supervisor has
admitted thelr final clalms,

7 [Tax-Overpayments] Set-off of refunds dus from the Crown agalnst debts due to
the Crown will be In accordance with statute and established fegal prinalples.

8. [Expensss of VA] HMRC distross / petlition costs are to be pald as an expense
of the arrangement, In priorty to the nominee's fees and supervisor's fees,
remuneration end dlsbursements,

8. [Co debtors] The releass of the company from its debts by the terms of the CVA
ghall not operate as a release of any co-debtor for the same debts

w@ﬁ J '

74109 Version 1




Fax from

B1923 701 482 #81-A9-11 14.11 Pg.

10 [Llguldation costs provislon] The supsrvisor shall set eslde sufficient funds for
Winding Up proceedings against the Company and such funds will rank ahead of
any other expenses of the arrangement.

11, [Non-compliance] Fatlure to comply with any express term of the arrangement
shall constiiute a breach of the company's obligallon under the arrangement. The
suparvisor shall work with the company to ramedy any breach of obligation, Rule
1,19 shall apply where any variation is proposed But If any breach of obligation Is
not remadied within B0 days of its occurrence thls shall constituts default of lhe
CVA that cannot be remedied and the supervisor shall petition for a winding up
ordsr,

12, [Contributions] Should any voluntary contributlon fall 30 days into arrears or fall
below the amount specified In the arrangement and remain so after 30 days this
shall sonstitute e fallure of the arrangement end the Supervisor shall pailtion for
the compuisory winding up of the company.

18, [Payments] The company ls to make monthly veluntary contributions of not less
than £4,000 during the currenoy of the arrangemsnt,

14 [Revlews] The Supervisor Is to conduct a full revlew every 12 months of the
company's business income and expenditure and obtaln en Increaee In voluntary
contributions of not less than 60% of any rlse in tha net income after provision for
tax,

16. [Directors Loane] The diractors are to repay In full all loans made to them by the
company over the duration of the arrangement The company is upon recaipt of
to pass alf monles recovered to the supervisor for the benefit of the arrangemsnt,
if repayment ls not made as required the supervisor is (o repont to oreditors his
praposed actlons for recovery and his reasona

18, [Tlme Limits] No time limit for [odging claims will apply to HMRC

17. [Dividend Paymants] All claims will rank in their respective classes for dividend
from the first dividend date alter they have been lodged with, end admitted by,
the Supervisor

18, [Associated credltors] The associated craditors have offered to defer thelr
claime In the arrangement. For the avoldance of doubt thelr offer ls to walve thelr
dividend antitiemant In favour of all non-associatad creditors under the
arrangement. Thus the claims of the connacted aradltors shall be compromised
within and ehall not survive the arrangement or be paid outside.

19. [Duration] The duration of the arrangement shall not exceed 60 months without
the pri?r approval of a 75% majority in value of creditors’ claims voting for the
rasolution,

20 The arrangement shall not be capable of successful completion until ali
unseaured, non-preferential craditors claiming In the arrangement have received
a minimum dividend of 22,15pence/t,

‘\/ M@@/
/4109 Vorslon 2




Fax Tron

81983 7Bl 482 B1-89-11 14.12 Py

21,

22,

[Variation] The company shall not, within 12 months of approval propose a

variation to the arrangemoant that will reduce the yield ta creditors below the
forecast of £240,000 unless the Supsrvisor can provide clear evidence that the
varlation propesel resuits from changed trading clroumstances that could not
have been foresesn when the arrangement was approved, Fer the avoldance of
doubt, eimple mls-farecasting of business turnover or profitabillty shall not provide
cause for vanation. The Supervisor's evidencs, supporting financial information
and notlce of a crediors’ vote shall be clreulated to creditors giving at least 14
days olear nollce. Creditors shall be asked to say whether tha costs associated
with the variation shall be met from VA funds In the event that It 18 rejectad,

The directors of the company shall not:

a) declare or pay any dividend to sharcholders for the duration of the voluntary
arrangemant,

b) declare or pay themselves additional remuneration or fees save shall be
agreed with oreditors repressnting 75% of voling creditors

Signad %/ .

Namo IAN MASKELL .....

Debt Manager
Date '}q [ I

AUTHORISED TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF H M REVENUE & CUSTOMS

w s

74109 Verslon 3




